

FEB 9- 2010

No. 09-495

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN FOREST  
AND PAPER ASSOCIATION INC., AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL & REFINERS  
ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SIERRA CLUB, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
DAVID T. BUENTE JR.  
PETER R. STEENLAND JR.  
JAMES W. COLEMAN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

February 9, 2010

\* Counsel of Record

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. PETITIONERS RAISED THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THE D.C. CIRCUIT.....	2
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION WHETHER A PETITIONER SEEKING TO CHALLENGE A LONG- STANDING RULE MUST FIRST FILE A PETITION TO RESCIND .....	3
III. THE DECISION BELOW WILL INTRO- DUCE SUBSTANTIAL UNCERTAINTY INTO THE AGENCY REVIEW PROCESS .	6
IV. THE VACATUR OF THE SSM RULE WILL HAVE SERIOUS AND UNAVOID- ABLE ADVERSE IMPACTS .....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Road &amp; Transp. Builders Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 588 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	4, 5
<i>Envtl. Def. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Legal Envtl. Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Ojato Chapter of Navajo Tribe v. Train</i> , 515 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>PanAmSat Corp. v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	5
<i>Stevens v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	2
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 515 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1975), ), <i>aff'd</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	5
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	2
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	2
 STATUTES AND REGULATION	
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e).....	8

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)..... 9  
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)..... 1, 4, 6  
74 Fed. Reg. 51,368 (Oct. 6, 2009) (to be  
codified at 40 C.F.R. pt. 60) ..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GAO, *EPA’s Strategy and Resources May  
Be Inadequate to Control Air Toxics*  
(June 1991)..... 8  
GAO, *Mercury Control Technologies at  
Coal-Fired Power Plants Have Achieved  
Substantial Emissions Reductions* (Oct.  
2009) ..... 8  
GAO, GAO/RCED-00-72, *Status of Imple-  
mentation and Issues of the Clean Air Act  
Amendments of 1990* (Apr. 2000) ..... 8
